## HB1229 L.026

## SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs.

## HB13-1229 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 3, line 5, strike "penalty." and substitute
- 2 "penalty definitions.".
- 3 Page 3, line 5, after "(1)" insert "(a)".
- 4 Page 3, line 9, strike "(a)" and substitute "(I)".
- 5 Page 3, line 12, strike "(b)" and substitute "(II)".
- 6 Page 3, after line 14 insert:
- 7 "(b) As used in this section, unless the context requires
- 8 OTHERWISE, "TRANSFEREE" MEANS A PERSON WHO DESIRES TO RECEIVE OR
- 9 ACQUIRE A FIREARM FROM A TRANSFEROR. IF A TRANSFEREE IS NOT A
- 10 NATURAL PERSON BUT A CORPORATION, ASSOCIATION, PARTNERSHIP, OR
- 11 LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY OR TRUST, THE REQUIREMENT DESCRIBED IN
- 12 THIS SUBSECTION (1) SHALL BE INTERPRETED TO REQUIRE A BACKGROUND
- 13 CHECK OF EACH MEMBER, PARTNER, OFFICER, OR OTHER PERSON WHO
- 14 HOLDS A BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN THE CORPORATION, ASSOCIATION,
- 15 PARTNERSHIP, OR LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY OR TRUST.".

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\* \*\*

